

No. 18-1533

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BOLD ALLIANCE AND BOLD EDUCATION FUND,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW
OF FERC NOTICES TO PROCEED

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

May 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Bold Alliance Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Its Petition for Review	9
A. The Notices to Proceed Represent Legitimate Exercises of Delegated Authority	9
B. In Addition, Bold Alliance Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Petition for Review is Premature.....	13
II. The Irreparable Injury Prong Does Not Support Issuance of a Stay	14
III. A Stay Would Substantially Injure Other Parties.....	15
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor a Stay	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , No. 17-3163 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017), <i>on appeal</i> , 3d Cir. No. 17-3163	4
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-1098, et al. (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2018 and Nov. 8, 2017)	3
<i>Appalachian Voices, et al. v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 17-1271	2, 5
<i>Appalachian Voices, et al. v. FERC, et al.</i> , No. 18-1114 (4th Cir. Mar. 21, 2018)	3
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, et al.</i> , No. 17-357 (W.D. Va. Dec. 11, 2017), <i>on appeal</i> , 4th Cir. No. 18-1042.....	1, 2
<i>Bold Alliance, et al. v. FERC, et al.</i> , D.D.C. No. 17-1822.....	5
<i>Cantley v. W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth.</i> , 771 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 15
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016)	3
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>City of Boston v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1081 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 28, 2016).....	3
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012)	3

<i>Coalition to Reroute Nexus, et al. v. FERC,</i> Nos. 17-4302 and 17-4308 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018).....	3
<i>Dana Corp. v. ICC,</i> 703 F.2d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2013).....	3
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,</i> 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,</i> No. 15-1127 (D.C. June 12, 2015)	3
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien L.P.,</i> 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Feighner v. FERC,</i> No. 13-1016 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2013).....	3
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.,</i> 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	12
<i>Halifax Cnty., VA. v. Lever,</i> 718 F.2d 649 (4th Cir. 1983)	13, 14
<i>In re Clean Air Council,</i> No. 15-2940 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Del. Riverkeeper Network,</i> No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	3
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety,</i> No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	3
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline,</i> No. 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	3

<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	3
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (2011)	11
<i>Nat'l Comm. for New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>N.C. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation & Protect Orange Cnty. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-3770 & 17-3966 (2d Cir. Dec. 7 & 15, 2017)	3
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2016).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 4th Cir. No. 18-1173.....	2
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe & Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28 & Feb. 22, 2011).....	3
<i>Urban v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1005, 2017 WL 6461823 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2017).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	13
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12

<i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
---	----

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2017)	11
---	----

<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2018)	11
---	----

STATUTES

Department of Energy Organization Act

42 U.S.C. § 7171(g)	9, 12
---------------------------	-------

Natural Gas Act

Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	13
--	----

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	5, 13
--	-------

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 375.301	10
---------------------------	----

18 C.F.R. § 375.308	9, 10
---------------------------	-------

No. 18-1533
